## BEFORE THE ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY COUNCIL STATE OF WYOMING DOCKET NO. 2778-96

IN THE MATTER OF THE NOTICE OF	)
VIOLATION AND ORDER REGARDING THE	) JOINT STIPULATION
THAYNE #1 LANDFILL ISSUED TO	) REGARDING COMPLIANCE
LINCOLN COUNTY COMMISSION	) WITH ORDER AND
P. O. BOX 670	) WITHDRAWAL OF
KEMMERER, WY 83101	) REQUEST FOR HEARING

## ORDER APPROVING JOINT STIPULATION REGARDING COMPLIANCE WITH ORDER AND WITHDRAWAL OF REQUEST FOR HEARING

The Wyoming Department of Environmental Quality/Solid & Hazardous Waste Division ("DEQ") issued Notice of Violation & Order No. 2778-96, concerning the Thayne municipal landfill, to the Lincoln County Commission on August 29, 1996. Lincoln County timely petitioned the Environmental Quality Council for review of Order No. 2778-96. W.S. 16-3-107(n) and Chapter I, Sec. 11 of the DEQ Rules of Practice & Procedure provide for disposition of contested cases by stipulation of the parties upon approval of the Council. On July 10, 1997, the DEQ and the Lincoln County Commission filed a STIPULATION REGARDING GROUNDWATER MONITORING FOR THAYNE LANDFILL in this matter, which then was approved by the Council. On January 18, 2000, the parties entered into a JOINT STIPULATION REGARDING COMPLIANCE WITH ORDER AND WITHDRAWAL QF REQUEST FOR HEARING to resolve the remaining issues in this matter and filed it with the Council on January 25, 2000.

The Council having reviewed the record on file and the parties' <u>JOINT STIPULATION REGARDING</u> <u>COMPLIANCE WITH ORDER AND WITHDRAWAL OF REQUEST FOR HEARING</u> and it appearing to the Council that the Stipulation is reasonable:

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED THAT the JOINT STIPULATION REGARDING COMPLIANCE WITH ORDER AND WITHDRAWAL OF REQUEST FOR HEARING entered into by the DEQ/Solid and Hazardous Waste Division and the Lincoln County Commission in this matter is hereby approved and shall be binding upon them.

DATED this 18 <sup>th</sup> day of February, 2000.	
	Chairman